city, the common council or a majority of the members thereof, may appoint temporarily, a suitable person to such office, and the person so appointed to fill any such vacancy shall hold the office and discharge the duties thereof for the unexpired term, with the same rights and subject to the same liabilities as the person whose office he shall be appointed to fill.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and

after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1891.

No. 614, A.]

[Published April 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to amend chapter 107, of the laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Shullsburg"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chap-ter 107, laws of

Ordinances. etc., how

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 5, of said chapter 107, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. Every ordinance, regulation, resolution, and by-law of the common council shall be passed by an affirmative vote of a majority of the common council, and before it takes effect be duly signed by the mayor attested by the city clerk. No ordinance, regulation, resolution or by law, or appropriation, shall be made, altered, amended or repealed without an affirmative vote of a majority of the common council in its favor, which vote shall be taken by ayes and noes and entered on record.

Amends chapter 107, laws of

ordinances, etc.; proof of same.

SECTION 2. Section 16 of chapter 5 of said chapter 107, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 16. Every such ordinance, reg-Publication of ulation, and by law, shall, within fifteen days after its passage, respectively be published one week in some newspaper published in the city, before the same shall be in force, except as hereinafter provided, and within ten days thereafter they shall be recorded by the said clerk in books to be provided for that purpose; but before any ordinance, regulation or by law shall be recorded, the publication thereof, respectively, within the said time, shall be proved by the affidavit of the foreman or publisher of such newspaper, and said affidavit shall be recorded therewith, and at all times shall be deemed and taken as sufficient evidence of the time and manner of such publication; and the record of such ordinance, regulation, and by-law, and the proof of such record certified by the clerk under the seal of the city, or any printed book containing the same, purporting to have been published under the sanction of the mayor and common council, shall be conclusive evidence of the due passage and publication of such ordinance, regulation or by-law, in all courts and places.

SECTION 3. Section 10, of chapter 6, of said ter 107, laws of chapter 107 is hereby amended so as to read as 1880. follows: Section 10. Said appeal shall stand for Appeals. trial by jury, unless waived in the manner provided by law, in said circuit court, at the next term thereof, after the date of the judgment ren-

dered by the justice of the peace.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1891.

No. 466, A.]

[Published April 9, 1891.]

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Prescott.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 11, of chapter 3, of chapter Amends chapter 148, of the private and local laws of 1887, is here- 1887.